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WILL HE OR WON'T HE?

Budget Bounce Hits Magic Majority Heights for Harper’s Minority
Tories and May Tempt Call for Spring Vote; Tories Now Lead By
Wide Margin Everywhere in Country Except Quebec Where They Are
Tied For Second Place

Toronto, ON --The federal Tories are enjoying a post-budget bounce that has propelled them into

majority government territory according to the latest poll conducted by Ipsos Reid for Canwest and
Global TV.

The survey, conducted immediately following the second budget delivered by Finance Minister Jim
Flaherty to the Minority parliament, has 40% of voters—traditionally considered the threshold to
garner majority government status— indicating that they'd support the Conservatives if a federal
election were held today. The Tories now lead by a wide margin in every region, except Quebec where

they are in a tie for second place with the Liberals.

The positive post-budget bounce may tempt the Prime Minister to call a spring election despite the fact
that the poll also shows that 59% of Canadians say they want the opposing parties to pass the budget in

order to avoid one.

Federal Vote Support (Major Parties)

Parties Election | Jan.18 | Feb.22 | Mar. 1 Mar. 15 | Mar. 22 Latest MoSvi?]r:eent

2006 2007 2007 2007 2007 2007 Movement .
Election

Sg:‘t;er"a“"e 36% 33% 36% 36% 36% 40% +4 +4

Liberals 30% 37% 34% 32% 34% 29% -5 -1

New

Democratic 17% 13% 13% 15% 12% 14% +2 -3

Party

Bloc 1% 9% 9% 8% 9% 9% 0 -2

Quebecois

Green Party 5% 5% 8% 8% 8% 7% -1 +2

Ten percent are undecided, or would not vote.
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Regional Party Support

British Columbia
Conservative — 44% (+10)
Liberal — 31% (0)

NDP - 17% (-9)

Green — 7% (-2)

Saskatchewan/Manitoba
Conservative — 44% (-2)
NDP — 21% (+10)

Liberal —17% (-14)

Green — 15% (+5)

March 22 2007 (Percentage point movement since March 15, 2007, in parenthesis.)

Atlantic Canada
Conservative — 40% (+1)
Liberal —35% (-12)

NDP — 17% (+6)

Green — 5% (+2)

X

Alberta < Quebec

Conservative — 58% (-7) Ontario _ Bloc — 33% (0)

Liberal — 24% (+8) Conservative — 43% (+5) Liberal — 26% (-1)

NDP — 10% (-2) Liberal — 33% (-6) Conservative — 25% (+3)
Green — 8% (+3) NDP - 15% (+3) NDP — 11% (-1)

Green — 9% (0) Green — 4% (-2)

CanWest News Service/ Global News IpsosReid Survey, March 20-22, 2007. Decided voters including leaners (n=899).

The Conservatives received the biggest post-budget boost in British Columbia, where their support has
grown by 10-points to 44% since March 15. In Ontario, the Tories (43%) have surpassed the Grits
(33%) by a comfortable 10-point margin on the strength of a 5-point boost since March 15. In Quebec,
the Liberals (26%) and Conservatives (25%) are locked in a 1-point contest to be the federalist
alternative to the Bloc (33%), as the Conservatives have improved their support in Quebec by 3-points
since March 15. Tory support in Alberta has slipped 7 points since March 15, although the
Conservatives retain solid majority support (58%) in their Western stronghold which nearly doubles

support for the Liberals (24%), who realized an 8-point improvement since March 15.
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In Saskatchewan and Manitoba, the Conservatives (44%) remain in the lead, despite a 2-point decline
since March 15, while the Liberals have suffered a 14-point drop to 17% since March 15. Meanwhile,
the NDP has improved its fortunes among Saskatchewan and Manitoba voters to take 21% support in
the region, second behind the Conservatives. In addition to their drop in Saskatchewan and Manitoba,
the Liberals (35%) have also suffered a 12-point decline in Atlantic Canada, where they are now the
second choice after the Conservatives (40%) whose take has improved slightly (up 1 point). The
Liberal decline in Atlantic Canada has primarily benefited the NDP (17%, up 6 points) and the Green
Party (5%, up 2 points)

By gender, men favour the Conservatives (43%) over the Liberals (25%) by a 17-point margin.
Women are more divided, favouring the Conservatives (36%) over the Liberals (33%) by a relatively
slight 3-point margin. The NDP draws roughly equal levels of support from men (15%) and women

(14%), as does the Bloc (men: 9%; women: 8%) and Green Party (men: 7%; women: 8%).

Most Canadians (59%) Want Budget Passed To Avoid Spring Election

Three in five Canadians (59%) want their federal MP to vote for the new federal budget and avoid a
spring election, while 29% want their federal MP to vote against the budget in order to trigger a spring

election.

Half of Liberal (50%) and Bloc voters (51%) and a majority of Green Party voters (57%) say their MP
should vote for the budget to avoid a spring election. NDP voters (48%) are more likely to say their
MP should vote against the new budget in order to trigger a spring election. Not surprisingly, four in

five Conservative voters (81%) say their MP should support the budget to avoid a spring vote.
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Canadians Are Twice as Likely to Give the Budget “Two Thumbs Up”
(25%) Than “Two Thumbs Down”’ (12%)

When asked whether they would give the new federal budget a symbolic “two thumbs up” or “two
thumbs down”, Canadians are more than twice as likely to give it two thumbs up (25%) than to give it
two thumbs down (12%). Half of Canadians (50%) say they would give it neither a thumbs up or

thumbs down, but would shrug their shoulders.

Conservative (43%) and Bloc voters (23%) are most likely to give the new budget two thumbs up,

while NDP voters (23%) more often give the budget two thumbs down.

These are the findings of an Ipsos Reid poll conducted for CanWest News Service/Global News and
fielded from March 20-22, 2007. For this survey, a representative randomly selected sample of 1000
adult Canadians was interviewed by telephone. With a sample of this size, the aggregate results are
considered accurate to within +3.1 percentage points, 19 times out of 20, of what they would have been
had the entire adult Canadian population been polled. The margin of error will be larger within each
sub-grouping of the survey population. These data were weighted to ensure the sample’s regional and

age/sex composition reflects that of the actual Canadian population according to Census data.

Total British Alberta Sask/Man Ontario Quebec Atlantic
Columbia Canada
Sample 1000 139 96 67 385 237 76
Margin of
Error +/-% 3.1 8.3 10.0 12 5.0 6.4 11.2
-30-
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Dr. Datrrell Bricker
President & COO
Ipsos Reid Public Affairs
416-324-2900
For full tabular results, please visit our website at www.ipsos.ca. News Releases are
available at: http://www.ipsos-na.com/news/
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